
 

 
 

 
 
 

MONDAY 22 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING OF THE 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN AT 
10.00 AM, ON FRIDAY, 26TH NOVEMBER, 2021 FOR THE 
TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED 
AGENDA 
 
 
 

 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Democratic Officer: Emma Bryer 

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224029 

E-Mail: EBryer@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 
Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 

Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 

 

Document Pack



 

 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
MEMBERSHIP – 5 MEMBERS 

 
PLAID CYMRU GROUP  3 MEMBERS 
  

1. Councillor Tyssul Evans  [Vice-Chair] 
2. Councillor Emlyn Schiavone 

3. Councillor Dai Thomas 
  

  
LABOUR GROUP  1 MEMBER 
  
1. Councillor Rob James [Chair] 

  
  

INDEPENDENT GROUP  1 MEMBER 
  
1. Councillor Irfon Jones 

  
 
  

 

  
 
 



 

 

 

 

A G E N D A   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS.   

3. TO APPROVE AND SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 23RD MARCH 2021  

5 - 8 

4. CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S SCRUTINY 
FUNCTION - ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21  

9 - 28 

5. MEMBERS ICT PROVISION  29 - 34 

6. INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES (IRPW) 
DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT - FEBRUARY 2022  

35 - 124 

7. DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE -ANNUAL REPORT 2020-
21  

125 - 138 

8. DEMOCRATIC SERVICES FUNCTION  139 - 146 

9. UPDATE ON MEMBER DEVELOPMENT TOOLKIT  147 - 150 

 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Democratic Services Committee 

 
Tuesday, 23 March 2021 

 
PRESENT: Councillor R. James (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
W.T. Evans, E.M.J.G. Schiavone, D. Thomas and H.I. Jones 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law 
G. Morgan, Head of Democratic Services 
H. Daniels, Learning & Developm
[...]
p can be set as required. In 

terms of the work of the Group she advised that the views of members could be 

collected by various different means e.g. via questionnaires or virtual drop in 

sessions to seek the views of members.  The Project Manager advised that on 

receipt of the views of members i.e. having a wider consultation to develop and 

move forward the new Democratic process. 

 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received and that a Task and 

Finish Group of 10 politically balanced members be established which would 

automatically include the members of the Democratic Services Committee. The 

Head of Democratic Services being given authority to approach the political 

groups for the remaining members as per the above recommendation. 

 
4. INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES (IRPW) ANNUAL 

REPORT (FEBRUARY, 2021) 
 
The Head of Democratic Services presented the report which asks the committee to note 

the determinations by the IRPW for 2021/22. 
 

The IRPW determinations will be included within the Councillors’ and Co-opted 

Members’ Salaries and Allowances Scheme for 2021/22, which will be considered 

at the Annual Meeting of Council on the 19th May, 2021.  

 

The following question was raised on the report:- 

 

 The Chair asked what consultations had been carried out by the IRPW.  The 

Head of Democratic Services advised that Chairs and Heads of Democratic 

Services had met with representatives of the IRPW in October, 2020 and the 

draft report was circulated to Principal Authorities, Town and Community 

Council, National Parks and Fire Authorities and written responses requested. 

 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 

5. UPDATE ON MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2021/22 
 
The Learning and Development Advisor presented the report giving an update on 
the Member Development Plan for 2021-22 and the proposal for a toolkit of 
learning to support the programme and invited the committee to comment on any 
addit
[...]
tes increased participation and considers the process that will be made 

available for all Elected Members. 
 

Elected Members have a wide range of roles and responsibilities which they are 

expected to undertake. The PDR process will assist Elected Members to identify 

any support that may be required to fulfil these roles effectively. 

 

Templates are made available to Group Leaders to assist in the reviews and to 

note that any unaffiliated members should be ascertained by the Chair of the 

Democratic Services Committee with the timescale aim to complete all Personal 

Development Reviews by the end of July 2021. 

 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received. 

 

7. DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE - ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20 
 
The Head of Democratic Services presented the report which outlines the work of the 

committee during the 2019-20 municipal year and noted that due to the impact of Covid19 

Page 7



 

 

 

and the suspension of all democratic meetings in March, 2020 it was not possible to hold 

the full cycle of Committee meetings for the year. 
 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOVLED that the report be received and to publish on the website. 

 
8. DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE - FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

2021-22 
 
The Head of Democratic Services presented the report which details the expected 
Agenda items for the 2021-22 Democratic Committee Cycle in line with the 
Forward Work Programme ensuring that all appropriate Committees of the 
Authority have published up to date programmes which are owned by the 
Committee members.   
 
The Head of Democratic Services also gave members further opportunity to raise 
any additional items at the next meeting. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOVLED that the report be received. 
 

9. TO APPROVE AND SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON THE 30TH NOVEMBER, 2020 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 30th November 

2020 be signed as a correct record. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 8



 

 
 
 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
26TH NOVEMBER 2021 

 
 

CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL’S SCRUTINY 
FUNCTION – ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 

 

 
Recommendations / Key decisions required: 
 

 That the Democratic Services Committee considers the Scrutiny 
Function’s Annual Report for 2020/21.   

 

 
Reasons:  
 

 To provide the Democratic Services Committee with an overview of the Council’s 
Scrutiny Function and the respective Scrutiny Committees’ work during the 2020/21 
municipal year. 

 

 
Relevant Scrutiny Committee to be consulted:  
Cabinet Decision Required:  
Council Decision Required:  

 
NOT APPLICABLE  
NO 
NO 
 

 

Relevant Cabinet Member Portfolio Holder(s):   N/A  
 
Cllr. Giles Morgan (Chair of the Chairs & Vice-Chairs of Scrutiny Forum / Chair of the 
Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee)   
 
 
Directorate: 
Chief Executive’s 
 
Name of Head of Service: 
Linda Rees Jones 
 
 
Report Author: 
Gaynor Morgan 
  

 
Designations: 
 
 
 
Head of Administration & Law  
 
 
 
Head of Democratic Services   

 
Tel Nos. / E-Mail Addresses: 
 
 
 
01267 224010  
lrjones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 
 
01267 224026 
GMorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  
 

 
 

  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

mailto:lrjones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:GMorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
26TH NOVEMBER 2021 

 
 

CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL’S SCRUTINY 
FUNCTION – ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 

  

 

 
Scrutiny plays a key role in promoting accountability in the decision making process of 
Local Authorities. It is also useful in ensuring that council policies reflect current priorities, 
as well as promoting efficiency and encouraging partnership working with external 
agencies.  
 
Carmarthenshire County Council has five Scrutiny Committees who normally meet on a six 
weekly basis. 
 
The attached report provides an overview of the Council’s Scrutiny Function and makes 
specific reference to the work of the 5 Scrutiny Committees:-  
 

 Policy & Resources 

 Community & Regeneration 

 Education & Children 

 Environmental & Public Protection 

 Social Care & Health 
 
 
 

 
DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? 

 
YES   
 

 
  

Page 10



 

 

IMPLICATIONS 
 
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with 
this report. 
 

Signed:           Linda Rees Jones                                              Head of  Administration and Law  

 
Policy, 
Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities 
 

 
Legal 

 
Finance 

 
ICT 

 
Risk 
Management 
Issues 

 
Staffing 
Implications  

 
Physical 
Assets  

 
YES 

 
YES  

 
NONE 

 
NONE  

 
YES 

 
NONE  

 
NONE  

 

 
1. Policy, Crime & Disorder and Equalities  
 
The Scrutiny function has an important role in helping the Council to achieve its 
expressed aims: 
 

 People in Carmarthenshire are healthier  

 People in Carmarthenshire fulfil their learning potential  

 People who live, work and visit Carmarthenshire are safe and feel safer  

 Carmarthenshire's communities and environment are sustainable  

 Carmarthenshire has a stronger and more prosperous economy 
 

 
2. Legal  
 
Article 6.2 of the County Council’s Constitution states that a scrutiny committee must: 
 
“Prepare an annual report giving an account of the Committee’s activities over the 
previous year.” 
 
Each Committee has prepared individual annual reports which have been combined in this 
report of scrutiny activity during 2020/21 to the Democratic Services Committee.  
 

 
3. Risk Management 
 

 An ineffective scrutiny function could undermine the Council’s corporate governance 
arrangements and lead to poor quality decision making. 

 

 Lack of progress in enhancing the role of scrutiny will impact on its effectiveness and 
esteem within the Co
[...]
ng provision of providing-  
  
1 a laptop, plus 
2 an iPad  to access electronic paperwork with a data sim card to allow remote usage 
3 BYOD facility for mobile devices 

The Authority also proposes to:- 

4 Introduce Soft phones (A softphone is a piece of software that allows users to make telephone 

calls over the internet via a computer or smartphone. It has all the features of a desk phone and 

typically expands the range of services you can access on a desk phone. Most importantly, a 

softphone allows you to take your work phone with you wherever you go. It can be installed on a 

laptop, tablet or smartphone)  
 
5 To remove the Authority provided broadband line (very few of these remain) and move 

all members to a communication allowance from the May 2022 elections. 
 

The Committee is also asked to consider if the £20 communication allowance is sufficient as a 
contribution towards their Council related business costs for broadband and telephone usage. 

DETAILED REPORT 
ATTACHED ? 

No  

Page 31



  

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report : 

 

Signed:   Noelwyn Daniel                                                     Head of  ICT                           

 

Policy, Crime 
& Disorder 
and 
Equalities 
 

Legal  Finance  ICT  Risk 
Management 
Issues  

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets   

NONE YES YES YES  NONE NONE  NONE  

1. Legal 

 

The Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales  has determined that each authority, through 
its Democratic Services Committee, must ensure that all its members are given as much 
support as is necessary to enable them to fulfil their duties effectively. All elected members 
should be provided with adequate telephone and email facilities and electronic access to 
appropriate information. 

 

2. Finance 


[...]
ependent%20Remuneration%20Panel%20for%20Wales%20-%20Annual%20Report%202021.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

 

26th November 2021 

 

INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES (IRPW) 
DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT - FEBRUARY 2022 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 

 
1. To consider and comment on the determinations made by the Independent 

Remuneration Panel for Wales in their draft Annual Report for February 2022 
 

2. To authorise the Chair of the Committee to submit a response to the IRPW on 
behalf of the Committee. 

 
 

Reasons:  

In accordance with the requirements of Section 147 of the Local Government (Wales) 
Measure 2011, the IRPW has published its draft Annual Report setting out its determinations 
for the municipal year 2022/23. 
 
The Democratic Services Committee is consulted, in accordance with its Terms of Reference, 
on the implementation of reports issued by the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales. 
 

Scrutiny committee consulted                      Not Applicable 

Exec Board Decision Required                    NO  

Council Decision Required                           NO 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Cllr Emlyn Dole – Leader/Cllr David 
Jenkins – Executive Board Member for Resources 

Directorate 

Name of Head of Service: 

Linda Rees Jones 

Report Author: 

Gaynor Morgan 

 

Designations: 

Head of Administration & Law 

 

Head of Democratic Services 

Tel Nos. 01267 224010 

E Mail Addresses: 

GMorgan@carmarthenshire
.gov.uk 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

26th NOVEMBER 2021 
 

INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES (IRPW) 
DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT - FEBRUARY 2022 

 
Each year the Independent Remuneration for Wales (IRPW) determines the rates of payment 
which are made to elected and co-opted Members of Welsh Local Authorities for the following 
year and has powers to make recommendations on proposed variations to the remuneration of 
Chief Executives and Chief Officers of Principal Councils in Wales.  
 
The IRPW is required to send the draft annual report to County Councils and comments are 
invited by the 26th November 2021, the IRPW is then required to take into account the 
representations which it receives on the draft before issuing its final version of the report in 
February 2022. It should be noted that the Panel determines the rate of pay  and authorities 
cannot vary the amounts payable or delay implementation of the panel’s determinations. 
 
The Panel has taken the view that as 2022 is an election year for local government, the new 
five year term provides the opportunity to reset the basic salaries of elected members to align 
with the average earnings in Wales. The Panel has also taken the opportunity to re-set all Senior 
Salary payments.  
 
In respect of Principal Councils, for 2022/23  the IRPW proposes setting Basic, Senior and 
Civic salaries as follows in order to avoid further erosion in relation to average earnings: 

Basic Salary Current Proposed 2022/23 

£14,368 £16,800 

Senior Salaries 

These are inclusive of Basic Salary 

Current Proposed 2022/23 

Band 1 - - 

Leader of Council £49,974 £56,700 

Deputy Leader of Council £35,320 £39,690 

Band 2 - - 

Cabinet Members £30,773 £34,020 

Band 3 - - 

Committee Chairs (if 
remunerated) 

£23,161 £25,593 

Band 4 - - 

Leader of Largest Opposition 
Group 

£23,161 £25,593 

Band 5 - - 

Page 36



 

Leader of Other Political Groups £18,108 £20,540 

 

 

Civic Salaries Current Proposed 2022/23 

Civic Head £23,161 £25,593 

Deputy Civic Head £18,108 £20,540 

 
(Note: The figures above apply to Carmarthenshire and other local authorities in Group B namely populations of 
100,000 to 200,000).  

 
Normally salary determinations by the IRPW are paid by each Principal Authority in Wales 
from 1st April however given the Local Government Elections in May 2022, the Panel has 
determined that they are effective from 9 May 2022 on this occasion.  

The Panel has also provisionally determined that they will decide on a case-by-case basis the 
appropriate senior salary, if any, for Assistants to the Executive. 

 

 

DETAILED 
REPORT 

ATTACHED ? 

YES 

Appendix 1 – New and updated determinations (Annex 5 to the main report) 

Appendix 2 – A Copy of the full IRPW draft report for February 2020 

Page 37



 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors/Heads 
of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this report : 

Signed:                    Linda Rees Jones                                              Head of Administration and Law     

                                  Gaynor Morgan                                                 Head of Democratic Services 

Policy, Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities 

Legal  Finance  ICT  Risk 
Management 
Issues  

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets   

NONE YES YES  NONE  NONE  NONE  NONE  

Policy, Crime & Disorder and Equalities. 

 

There is no requirement for an Integrated Impact Assessment as this is a report in respect of 
governance arrangements only. 

1. Legal 

The Democratic Services Committee is consulted, in accordance with its Terms of Reference, on 
the implementation of reports issued by the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales. 

 
When the Panel’s Annual Report is issued, Principal Councils must comply with the statutory 
requirements and apply all the relevant determinations. The proper officer of the Council must put 
in place mechanisms for all eligible council members to receive payments as determined by the 
Panel. There are currently no options relating to levels of remuneration by principal councils that 
require a decision by full council. Levels of payments to which members are entitled cannot be 
varied by a vote of a Principal Council. 
 

2. Finance   


[...]
3rd April 2020 and the 
Authority moved quickly to put in place arrangements for members to attend meetings remotely, 
this was an extremely challenging time for both members and officers and my specific thanks go to 
Democratic Services for the support and training they provided and also to their colleagues in  IT 
and Learning &  Development who provided supplementary support.  The introduction of  Zoom 
software in September 2020 improved the translation arrangements for meetings allowing 
seamless interpretation from Welsh to English for  members and also the public who were viewing 
proceedings on the meeting webcast. The Local Government & Elections (Wales) Act 2021 now 
makes it a legal requirement to make and publish arrangements for the purpose of ensuring that 
local authority meetings are able to be held by means of any equipment or other facility, therefore 
the Authority will be moving to  multi-location meetings when safe to do so.  

Whilst the schedule of meetings for the Committee has been reduced this year, the Committee 
has focussed its work on ensuring that the needs and requirements of Members are addressed 
and that appropriate arrangements are made to support Members in their duties. As members we 
must also accept our responsibility in contributing towards efficiency savings and working in a 
mobile and efficient by way using the most appropriate digital technology.  We must also make 
sure that elected members are given as much support as is necessary to enable them to fulfil their 
roles effectively, and this is increasingly important as we move towards the local government 
elections in May 2022. 

I would like to extend my thanks and appreciation to the Committee members for their invaluable 
contributions and their support during the past year and also to the officers who support the 
Committee in its work.  

 

Cllr Rob James 

Chair of the Democratic Services Committee  

 

  

Page 131



4 

 

 

The Committee’s Remit 

The Local
[...]

Designations: 

Head of Administration & Law 

 

Head of Democratic Services 

 

 

Tel Nos.  01267 224028 

E Mail Addresses: 

GMorgan@carmarthenshir
e.gov.uk 

 

Page 139

Agenda Item 8



 
 

  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE  
26th NOVEMBER 2021 

 
 

 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES FUNCTION ANNUAL REVIEW 

 

 

 

 
Members will be aware of the requirement under the Local Government (Wales) Measure 
2011 ("the Measure") for the Council to establish a Democratic Services Committee. The 
Measure also requires the Council to designate one of its officers to the statutory post of 
"Head of Democratic Services" and provide that officer with sufficient resources to discharge 
these statutory functions.  

This report provides information on the provision of staff, accommodation and other resources 
made available to the Head of Democratic Services in order to ensure that services are 
adequate to deliver the Democratic Process. 

 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED ? YES 

 

Page 140



 
 

  

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report : 

 

Signed:                 Linda Rees Jones                    Head of   Administration & Law 

                              Gaynor Morgan                        Head of Democratic Services 

 

Policy, Crime 
& Disorder 
and 
Equalities 
 

Legal  Finance  ICT  Risk 
Management 
Issues  

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets   

NONE 

 

YES  

 

YES  

 

NONE  

 

NONE  

 

YES  

 

NONE  

 

Legal   

The Local Government (Wales) Measure requires a local authority to designate one of its officers 
to discharge the Democratic Services Functions  and provide that officer with such staff, 
accommodation and other resources which in its opinion are sufficient to allow those functions to 
be discharged.  
 
The Head 
[...]
gan  

Head of Democratic Services 

Directorate 

Chief Executive 

Telephone No 

01267 224026 

 

Members will be aware of the requirement under the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 
("the Measure") for each Local Authority to establish a Democratic Services Committee. The 
Measure also requires the Council to designate one of its officers to the statutory post of "Head 
of Democratic Services" and provide that officer with sufficient resources to discharge these 
statutory functions.    

The Head of Democratic Services has a statutory responsibility to organise the discharge of the 
“democratic services functions” in accordance with the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 
which includes:- The production of reports, as required, on the number of staff required to support 
democratic services and how the staff should be organised to ensure the Council, the Cabinet 
and Committees receive high level support in the discharge of its democratic functions.  

Democratic Services Staffing Resources  

Staffing resource to support the Democratic Service is split into three distinct teams:- 

a) Committee Support 
b) Civic & Member Support  

(both under the management of the Head of Democratic Services)  
c) Cabinet  support  

(under the management of the Chief Executives’ Business Support Manager) 
 
In addition to myself, as Head of Democratic Services, the Democratic team  comprises 2 
Principal Democratic Services Officers  5 Democratic Services Officers, 1 Assistant 
Democratic Services Officer,  3 Member Support Officers,  an Official Car Driver and 4 
casual  drivers called upon as and when necessary.  
 
The Democratic team deals with a wide range of activities, which include, but are not 
limited to:  

Page 143



 

 Maintaining and developing the Council’s decision-making processes to include the 
preparation of agendas, reports and minutes, facilitating accountability and 
transparency.  

 The Webcasting of all Council and Committee meetings.  
[...]
 to a series of demonstration workshops for all members. 

 

 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? NO 

 

 
  

Page 148



 
 

  

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report : 

 

Signed:         P.R. Thomas                                    Assistant Chief Executive 

Policy, Crime 
& Disorder 
and 
Equalities 

Legal  Finance  ICT  Risk 
Management 
Issues  

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets   

NONE NONE  NONE  NONE  NONE  NONE  NONE  

 

CONSULTATIONS 

 

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed below 

 

Signed:         P.R. Thomas                                    Assistant Chief Executive 

(Please specify the outcomes of consultations undertaken where they arise against the following headings) 

1. Scrutiny Committee: N/A 

 

2.Local Member(s)   

Individual Members consulted as part of 1-1 Personal Development Meeting with 
Group Leaders or Deputy Group Leaders.  

 

3. Community / Town Council – N/A 

4. Relevant Partners – N/A 

5. Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations – N/A 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 

List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 

THERE ARE NONE  (Delete as applicable) 

Title of Document 

 

File Ref No. Locations that the papers are available for public inspection  

   

 

Page 149



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 TO APPROVE AND SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 23RD MARCH 2021
	4 CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S SCRUTINY FUNCTION - ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21
	Report

	5 MEMBERS ICT PROVISION
	6 INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES (IRPW) DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT - FEBRUARY 2022
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	7 DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE -ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21
	Report

	8 DEMOCRATIC SERVICES FUNCTION
	Report

	9 UPDATE ON MEMBER DEVELOPMENT TOOLKIT



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

Democratic Services Committee 
 

Friday, 26 November 2021 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R. James (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
W.T. Evans, E.M.J.G. Schiavone and D. Thomas 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law 
G. Morgan, Head of Democratic Services 
N. Daniel, Head of ICT and Corporate Policy; Interim Head of Planning 
J. Williams, ICT Operational Delivery Manager 
H. Daniels, Learning & Development Advisor 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
E. Evans, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
K. Evans, Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Virtual Meeting - 10.00 am  - 11.05 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor H.I. Jones. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS. 
 
There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 

3. TO APPROVE AND SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON THE 23RD MARCH 2021 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd March, 2021 be 

signed as a correct record. 
 

4. CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S SCRUTINY FUNCTION - ANNUAL 
REPORT 2020/21 
 
The Committee considered a report providing an overview of the Council’s 
Scrutiny Function and the respective Scrutiny Committees’ work during the 
2020/21 municipal year. 
 
The Council had five Scrutiny Committees which normally met on a six weekly 
basis.  The report provided an overview of the Council’s Scrutiny Function and 
made specific reference to the work of the 5 Scrutiny Committees:- 
 

 Policy & Resources 

 Community & Regeneration 

 Education & Children 

 Environmental & Public Protection 



 

 

 

 Social Care & Health 

Councillor Giles Morgan (Chair of the Chairs & Vice-Chairs of Scrutiny Forum) 
advised that the committees had spent a considerable amount of time reviewing 
covid related issues.  Thanks were expressed to Democratic Services for 
facilitating the changes that enabled meetings to continue. 
 
It was asked how much travelling costs had been saved by having virtual 

meetings.  The committee was advised that the exact figure would be circulated to 

the committee.  

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 

5. MEMBERS ICT PROVISION 
 
The Democratic Services Committee were asked to comment on the provision of 
Members IT equipment following the Local Government elections in May 2022.   
 
The Head of ICT and Policy advised that it was proposed to continue providing a 
laptop, an iPad and BYOD facility for mobile devices.  It was noted that the 
Authority also proposed to introduce Soft phones software to allow telephone calls 
over the internet and to remove the Authority provided broadband line.  
 
The Committee was also asked to consider if the £20 communication allowance 
was a sufficient contribution towards the Council related business costs for 
broadband and telephone usage.  
 
The following questions/observations were raised on the report: 
 

 Reference was made to members purchasing their own kit, and it was stated that it 

would be beneficial to investigate this option.  The Head of ICT and Policy advised 

that having Authority issued laptops and iPADs would make the provision of 

support much easier and he emphasised that members would no longer benefit 

from in-house IT support if they were to procure their equipment from an external 

provider.  

 It was asked what was considered to be the minimum Mbps required for working 

remotely.  The Committee was advised that around 30 Mbps was considered the 

benchmark.  It was stated that some rural areas experienced connectivity issues 

and that the IT department was encouraging members to review their current 

broadband packages. 

 The Committee agreed that the £20 communication allowance was a sufficient 

contribution towards the cost of broadband, and noted that there would be an 

opportunity for elected members to discuss with the  IT division questions 

regarding connectivity requirements.  

 

RESOLVED that the report be received.   



 

 

 

 
6. INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES (IRPW) DRAFT 

ANNUAL REPORT - FEBRUARY 2022 
 
In accordance with the requirements of Section 147 of the Local Government 

(Wales) Measure 2011, the IRPW had published its draft Annual Report setting out 

its determinations for the municipal year 2022/23. 

 

The Democratic Services Committee considered the report, in accordance with its 

Terms of Reference on the implementation of reports issued by the Independent 

Remuneration Panel for Wales. 

 

The Committee was advised that the Panel had taken the opportunity to reset the 

salaries of elected members to align with the average earnings in Wales.  It was 

noted that given the Local Government Elections in May 2022, the Panel has 

determined that the new salary determinations would be  effective from 9 May 

2022 on this occasion. 

 

The following questions were raised on the report:- 

 It was stated that the proposed pay increase should not be supported and 

that an increase in line with inflation would be more reasonable.  Concern 

was expressed that the proposed IRPW pay rise would be sending out the 

wrong message at a time of austerity. 

 In response to a question regarding if members could opt out of the 

proposed increase in salary, the Head of Legal Services advised that 

members could decide not to take the full allowance.  However, it was 

noted that members were encouraged by IRPW to take up the full 

entitlement. 

 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that: 

 the report be received and  

 that as part of the consultation process, representations be made by 

the Chair to the IRPW that a pay increase in line with the rate of 

inflation would be more appropriate. 

 
7. DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE - ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21 

 
The Head of Democratic Services presented the report which outlined the work of 

the committee during the 2020-21 municipal year and noted that due to the impact 

of Covid19 it had not been possible to hold the full cycle of Committee meetings 

for the year. 

 

Whilst the schedule of meetings for the Committee had been reduced this year, 

the Committee had focussed its work on ensuring that the needs and requirements 

of Members were addressed and that appropriate arrangements made to support 

Members in their duties. 
 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOVLED that the report be received and made available 

to members of Council for information.  



 

 

 

 
8. DEMOCRATIC SERVICES FUNCTION 

 
The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 requires the Council to designate 
one of its officers to the statutory post of Head of Democratic Services and provide 
that officer with sufficient resources to discharge the associated statutory 
functions. 
 
The Committee considered a report detailing the staff, accommodation and other 
resources made available to the Head of Democratic Services in order to 
discharge those functions.   
 
The Committee was asked to determine whether the services provided were 
adequate to deliver the democratic process for the forthcoming year. 
 
.The following questions were raised:-  
 

 The Committee noted the additional resources required for Hybrid meetings 

and it was stated that it would be more appropriate to have additional staff 

within Democratic Services as opposed to relying on assistance from other 

departments.  The Head of Democratic Services advised that whilst the 

growth bid for additional staff had not been successful, appointments had 

now been made to the two vacant posts within the unit and the offer of 

support from other parts of the departments should be sufficient however 

resources would need to be kept under review.   

 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received. 

 
9. UPDATE ON MEMBER DEVELOPMENT TOOLKIT 

 
The Democratic Services Committee received an update on the Member 
Development Toolkit, a dedicated page on the Democracy Pages which would 
support the Member Development Plan for 2021/22. 
 
The following questions/observations were raised: 

 It was stated that there was a significant amount of training that members 

attended, however this was not detailed on the Council website.  The Head 

of Democratic services confirmed that the publication of training attendance 

data on the Council website was being considered and would likely be 

available post May 2022.  

 It was asked when the Development Toolkit would be made available to 

Members.  The Corporate Development Advisor advised that Phase 2 of 

the toolkit would be available in January for Members to comment and 

feedback their observation.  It was anticipated that the full system would be 

live by May 2022. 

 It was stated that attending daytime meetings and training events was 

difficult for some members who worked full time.  The Head Administration 

and Law advised that the Authority had a statutory duty to survey all 

Councillors regarding the timing of meetings and that this would be 

undertaken after the election.   



 

 

 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to:-  
 

 Receive the Toolkit of learning to support the Member development 

Programme. 

 Agree a series of demonstration workshops for all members. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


